Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Developing a Framework for Marketing
the Services of an Industrial Scientific
Professional Organisation. An Examination
of the Market Leader

A Thesis presented in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Masters of Business Studies
in Marketing
at Massey University

Michael John Sherrard

1994



SO02:20993668 &
ot

LS



Abstract

The aim of the thesis was to develop a framework to assist in the marketing
planning of scientific and industrial professional organisations. The government
policy to restructure the Department of Scientific and Industrial Research (DSIR)
into Crown Research Institutes (CRIs) provided the impetus for this research. For
the purposes of this study two samples were drawn from the scientific and
industrial research industry. Employees from all levels and disciplines within the
DSIR (n=19) were interviewed, followed by clients of the industry (n=26). The
interviews aimed to gain respondents opinions and perceptions of the profession,
marketing, the DSIR, and the changing environment. Therefore, a qualitative
semi-structure interview format was deemed appropriate. The findings of this
study revealed that clients in the industry were dedicated to the advancement of
scientific and industrial knowledge for business in New Zealand. However, the
respondents perceived that it is the role of the government to fund pure research,
and assist in the funding of commercial result oriented research. Resulting from
the government policy, it is now imperative for the DSIR to seek commercial
funding.  This government policy inhibits the development of long-term
relationships between the DSIR and industry. Thus, gaining greater revenue from
industry is problematic for the DSIR. This study also revealed that both the DSIR
employees and industry clients were optimistic about the impending changes to
the business environment. This optimism was however, contingent on the change
to CRIs to be the last major change resulting from government policy. Although
the respondents were optimistic it was implicit from the interviews that they were
unsure of appropriate business planning and strategies in the changing
environment. These findings suggest the need for marketing strategies to include
education and communication elements internally to the professional organisation
and subsequently externally to clients within the industry. The major outcome of
the study has been the development of a framework to assist this market planning.



Acknowledgements

I would like to acknowledge the assistance of the following people for their
contribution in making this study possible:

My supervisor, Associate Professor Norman Marr, for his guidance, patience and
willingness to offer invaluable advice and support.

I would like to thank Mr Kevin Duckworth, for the opportunity and assistance to

investigate a diverse and very complex industry.

All the Scientific and Industrial researchers and their clients, who gave their
invaluable time to participate in my study, and especially to those respondents that
added comments of encouragement.

My colleague and friend, Eric, for his help in clarifying my results and offering
suggestions in the final stages of the study.

On a more personal note, I would like to thank my partner Cate, and my parents
Isabelle and Evan , who instilled me with confidence, enthusiasm, and support to

complete this project.



Table of Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents

Introduction

(| Background

1.2 Thesis Objectives

1.3 Background to the Extant Literature
1.4  Background to the Research

1:5 Chapter Development

Extant Literature Review

2.1
2.2

2.4

Introduction

Services Marketing Literature

2.2.1 The European Scholars

2.2.2 The Marketing Function

2.2.3 The Misuse of Marketing
Departments

2.2.4 Homogeneity of Service Organisations

2.2.5 Service Encounter

2.2.6 Components of a Service

227 Summary

Professional Services Literature

2.3.1 General and Descriptive Research Focus

2.3.2 Product Based Strategic Orientation

2.3.3 Organisational Dilemma

2.3.4 Summary

Marketing Audits Literature

2.4.1 Definitions of Marketing Audits

242 Strategic Value of Marketing Audits

iii

Page

L R ¥ | S S

10
11

12
15
16
17
17
18
20
21
21
23
24
25
25



243
244

245
246
2.4.7

iv

Components of a Marketing Audit
Methods of Measurement in Marketing
Audits

Service Marketing Audit

Marketing Audits and Service Quality
Summary

2.5  Internal Marketing, Organisation Climate
and Culture Literature

254

252
25.3
254
2:5.5

2.5.6

2.5.7
2.5.8

The Development of Internal
Marketing as a Marketing Entity
The Internal and External Customers
Customer Relations

Importance of Promises

The Process and Implementation of
Internal Marketing

Internal Marketing, Organisational
Culture and Change

Organisation Cultural Consistency
Summary

2.6 Industrial Scientific Profession and
DSIR Specific Literature

2.6.1

Summary

2.7  Present Study

Research Design

3.1 Introduction
3.2  Research Methodology

3:2.1
322
3.2.3
3.24

Procedure

Sample Selection
Research Instrument
Method of Analysis

26

26
27
28
29

29

29
31
32
33

34

37
37
39

40
43
43

45
45
45
48
51
55



Research Findings - Internal Interview

4.1
42

43

44

4.5

Research Findings - External Interviews

3.1
52

Results and Discussion

Introduction

Employee Beliefs Regarding the Role of the

DSIR and its Scientists

42.1 Introduction

422 Colleague Hesitancy towards a Greater
Level of Commercial Work

423 Productivity of the DSIR Resources

Employees' Attitudes of the Impending

Change to Commercial Crown Research

Institutes (CRIs)

43.1 Introduction

432 Effects of the Upcoming Change on
Respondents' Sections

433 Importance for Respondents’ Section
to Undertake More Commercial
Work

43.4 Factors Constituting an Ideal
Operating Environment for the DSIR

Marketing, Planning, and Change in the

Industrial Scientific Profession

4.4.1 Introduction

442 CRIs Sustaining Long Term
Relationships with Large Clients

4.43 Appropriateness of Marketing
Assistance for the DSIR

Chapter Summary

Results and Discussion

Introduction

Dedication to Scientific and/or Industrial
Research

5.2.1 Introduction

57

57
57

58

60

62

62

62

64

67

68
68

69

71
74

)7

79
79



5.3

5.4

3.5

5.6

5.7

5.2.2 Research and Development
Budget Allocation

5.2.3 Importance of Professional
R&D Advice

Scientific and Industrial Research

Buyer Behaviour

5.3.1 Introduction

5.3.2 Information Sources

5.3.3 Scientific Professional
Organisation Choice

5.3.4 Comparison of Scientific
Professional Organisations
Based on Techniques

Awareness of Structural Changes to the

DSIR and the Market Environment

5.4.1 Introduction

5.4.2 Knowledge of Changes

5.43 Level of Optimism for the Change
to CRIs

Image of DSIR an New IRL

5.5.1 Introduction

5.5.2 Image of the DSIR

5.5.3 Market Expectations of IRL

5.5.4 Factors Constituting an Ideal DSIR

Market Requirements of Scientific and

Industrial Research

5.6.1 Introduction

5.6.2 Services Demanded by the
Market

5.6.3 Technology Transfer

5.6.4 Foundation for Science and
Research Funding

The Market's Perception of the "Client-

Company" Relationship with the DSIR

5.7.1 Introduction

5.7.2 Level of Business Relationship

5.7.3 Opportunity for the Development

of a Long Term Business Relationship

80

81

82
82
83

83

84

84
84
85

86
88
88
88
93
94

95
95

95
100

100

101

101

101

103



574 Perceived Expense of Commissioning

the DSIR
575 The Level of Personal Contact Between
the DSIR and the Market
58  Chapter Summary
Conclusions
6.1 Introduction
6.2  Limitations of Study
63  To Investigate Factors that Both Enhance
and Inhibit the Transition from a Public
Organisation into a Private Enterprise
6.4  Determine the Key Factors to Success
of the Professional Service
6.5 Develop a Framework that will Aid in the
Strategic Decision Making Process of
Industrial Scientific Professionals
6.7  Suggestions for Future Research
References

Appendices

104

106
107

110

110

110

112

113
115

117

129



3:1

2.1
22

2.3

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

5.1

List of Tables

Internal Respondents by Position

List of Figures

Flow of Literature Review
Level of Government Funding for R&D as a
Percentage of Total Revenue

. R&D Expenditure as a Percentage of GDP (1991)

Steps in the Research Process

Respondents' Perception of Colleagues
Hesitancy to Undertake More Commercial
Work

Respondents' Beliefs of whether the Resources
of the DSIR are used Productively
Respondents' Agreement that the DSIR should
be doing more Commercial Projects
Respondents' Agreement to the DSIR becoming
the R&D Arm' of Large Organisations
Respondents' Opinions as to whether Marketers
can assist the DSIR in the Future

Position of Respondents

49

40
41

46

58

61

64

69

72

78



52

53

5.4

5D

5.6

8.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.12

5.13

5.14

6.1

ix

Total New Zealand and Overseas Respondent
Companies with In-House Research Sections
Respondents' Allocation of Research Budgets
and whether they have In-House Research
Facilities

Level of Importance Indicated for Gaining QOutside
Specialised Advice on Scientific and Industrial
Matters

Sources of Informational Referral by
Respondents when deciding on a

Scientific and Industrial Organisation

Level of Respondents' Own Perceived
Awareness of DSIR Restructuring

Level of Agreement that the Changes to the
DSIR will be Positive

Image of the DSIR by Respondents

Level of Agreement by Respondents that

the DSIR is a "State of the Art" Research
House

Level of Agreement by Respondents that

the DSIR can Change

The Services that Respondents Indicated

as Applicable to their Organisation - Part A
The Services that Respondents Indicated as
Applicable to their Organisation - Part B
Respondents' Perception of the Style of
Business Relationship they have with the
DSIR

Level of Agreement by the Respondents that
the DSIR Represents Value for Money

A Framework of Key Managerial
Considerations for Marketing the
Services of an Industrial Scientific
Professional Organisation

78

80

82

83

86

87

89

91

94

96

96

102

105

114





