Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Developing a Framework for Marketing the Services of an Industrial Scientific Professional Organisation. An Examination of the Market Leader

A Thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Masters of Business Studies in Marketing at Massey University

Michael John Sherrard

1994

Abstract

The aim of the thesis was to develop a framework to assist in the marketing planning of scientific and industrial professional organisations. The government policy to restructure the Department of Scientific and Industrial Research (DSIR) into Crown Research Institutes (CRIs) provided the impetus for this research. For the purposes of this study two samples were drawn from the scientific and industrial research industry. Employees from all levels and disciplines within the DSIR (n=19) were interviewed, followed by clients of the industry (n=26). The interviews aimed to gain respondents opinions and perceptions of the profession, marketing, the DSIR, and the changing environment. Therefore, a qualitative semi-structure interview format was deemed appropriate. The findings of this study revealed that clients in the industry were dedicated to the advancement of scientific and industrial knowledge for business in New Zealand. However, the respondents perceived that it is the role of the government to fund pure research, and assist in the funding of commercial result oriented research. Resulting from the government policy, it is now imperative for the DSIR to seek commercial This government policy inhibits the development of long-term funding. relationships between the DSIR and industry. Thus, gaining greater revenue from industry is problematic for the DSIR. This study also revealed that both the DSIR employees and industry clients were optimistic about the impending changes to the business environment. This optimism was however, contingent on the change to CRIs to be the last major change resulting from government policy. Although the respondents were optimistic it was implicit from the interviews that they were unsure of appropriate business planning and strategies in the changing environment. These findings suggest the need for marketing strategies to include education and communication elements internally to the professional organisation and subsequently externally to clients within the industry. The major outcome of the study has been the development of a framework to assist this market planning.

Acknowledgements

I would like to acknowledge the assistance of the following people for their contribution in making this study possible:

My supervisor, Associate Professor Norman Marr, for his guidance, patience and willingness to offer invaluable advice and support.

I would like to thank Mr Kevin Duckworth, for the opportunity and assistance to investigate a diverse and very complex industry.

All the Scientific and Industrial researchers and their clients, who gave their invaluable time to participate in my study, and especially to those respondents that added comments of encouragement.

My colleague and friend, Eric, for his help in clarifying my results and offering suggestions in the final stages of the study.

On a more personal note, I would like to thank my partner Cate, and my parents Isabelle and Evan, who instilled me with confidence, enthusiasm, and support to complete this project.

Table of Contents

	Ab	stract		i
	Acknowledgements			ii
	Tal	ble of	Contents	iii
				Page
1	Int	roduc	tion	
	1.1	Back	ground	1
	1.2	Thesi	s Objectives	3
	1.3	Back	ground to the Extant Literature	4
	1.4	Back	ground to the Research	5
	1.5	Chapt	ter Development	5
2	Ext	ant L	iterature Review	
	2.1	Introd	luction	7
	2.2	Service	ces Marketing Literature	8
		2.2.1	The European Scholars	10
		2.2.2	The Marketing Function	11
		2.2.3	The Misuse of Marketing	
			Departments	12
		2.2.4	Homogeneity of Service Organisations	15
		2.2.5	Service Encounter	16
		2.2.6	Components of a Service	17
		2.2.7	Summary	17
	2.3	Profes	ssional Services Literature	18
		2.3.1	General and Descriptive Research Focus	20
		2.3.2	Product Based Strategic Orientation	21
		2.3.3	Organisational Dilemma	21
		2.3.4	Summary	23
	2.4	Marke	eting Audits Literature	24
		2.4.1	Definitions of Marketing Audits	25
		2.4.2	Strategic Value of Marketing Audits	25

		2.4.3	Components of a Marketing Audit	26
		2.4.4	Methods of Measurement in Marketing	
			Audits	26
		2.4.5	Service Marketing Audit	27
		2.4.6	Marketing Audits and Service Quality	28
		2.4.7	Summary	29
	2.5	Intern	al Marketing, Organisation Climate	
		and C	ulture Literature	29
		2.5.1	The Development of Internal	
			Marketing as a Marketing Entity	29
		2.5.2	The Internal and External Customers	31
		2.5.3	Customer Relations	32
		2.5.4	Importance of Promises	33
		2.5.5	The Process and Implementation of	
			Internal Marketing	34
		2.5.6	Internal Marketing, Organisational	
			Culture and Change	37
		2.5.7	Organisation Cultural Consistency	37
		2.5.8	Summary	39
	2.6	Indus	trial Scientific Profession and	
		DSIR	40	
		2.6.1	Summary	43
	2.7	Prese	nt Study	43
Concess				185
3	Res	earch	Design	
	3.1	Intro	duction	45
	3.2	Resea	arch Methodology	45
		3.2.1	Procedure	45
		3.2.2	Sample Selection	48
		3.2.3	Research Instrument	51
		3.2.4	Method of Analysis	55

4 Research Findings - Internal Interview Results and Discussion

4.1	Introdu	action	57
4.2		yee Beliefs Regarding the Role of the	
1.2		and its Scientists	57
		Introduction	57
		Colleague Hesitancy towards a Greater	
		Level of Commercial Work	58
	4.2.3	Productivity of the DSIR Resources	60
4.3	Emplo	yees' Attitudes of the Impending	
	Chang	e to Commercial Crown Research	
		tes (CRIs)	62
	4.3.1	Introduction	62
	4.3.2	Effects of the Upcoming Change on	
		Respondents' Sections	62
	4.3.3	a n 1 (1 Castion	
		to Undertake More Commercial	
		Work	64
	4.3.4	Factors Constituting an Ideal	
		Operating Environment for the DSIR	67
4.4	Marke	eting, Planning, and Change in the	
		trial Scientific Profession	68
	4.4.1	Introduction	68
	4.4.2	CRIs Sustaining Long Term	
		Relationships with Large Clients	69
	4.4.3	Appropriateness of Marketing	
		Assistance for the DSIR	71
4.5	Chap	ter Summary	74
Res		Findings - External Interviews	100
	Res	ults and Discussion	
5.1	Intro	duction	77
5.1		cation to Scientific and/or Industrial	
3.2	Rese		79
		Introduction	79

5

	5.2.2	Research and Development	
		Budget Allocation	80
	5.2.3	Importance of Professional	
		R&D Advice	81
5.3	Scientific and Industrial Research		
	Buyer	Behaviour	82
	5.3.1	Introduction	82
	5.3.2	Information Sources	83
	5.3.3	Scientific Professional	
		Organisation Choice	83
	5.3.4	Comparison of Scientific	
		Professional Organisations	
		Based on Techniques	84
5.4	Aware	eness of Structural Changes to the	
	DSIR	and the Market Environment	84
	5.4.1	Introduction	84
	5.4.2	Knowledge of Changes	85
	5.4.3	Level of Optimism for the Change	
		to CRIs	86
5.5	Image	e of DSIR an New IRL	88
	5.5.1	Introduction	88
	5.5.2	Image of the DSIR	88
	5.5.3	Market Expectations of IRL	93
	5.5.4	Factors Constituting an Ideal DSIR	94
5.6	Market Requirements of Scientific and		
	Indust	trial Research	95
	5.6.1	Introduction	95
	5.6.2	Services Demanded by the	*
		Market	95
	5.6.3	Technology Transfer	100
	5.6.4	Foundation for Science and	
		Research Funding	100
5.7	The N	Market's Perception of the "Client-	
	Comp	pany" Relationship with the DSIR	101
	5.7.1	Introduction	101
	5.7.2	Level of Business Relationship	101
	5.7.3	Opportunity for the Development	
		of a Long Term Business Relationship	103

		 5.7.4 Perceived Expense of Commissioning the DSIR 5.7.5 The Level of Personal Contact Between 	104		
	5.0	the DSIR and the Market Chapter Summary	106 107		
	5.8	Chapter Summary			
6	Conclusions				
	6.1	Introduction	110		
	6.2	Limitations of Study	110		
	6.3	To Investigate Factors that Both Enhance			
		and Inhibit the Transition from a Public			
		Organisation into a Private Enterprise	110		
	6.4	Determine the Key Factors to Success	1272.27		
		of the Professional Service	112		
	6.5	Develop a Framework that will Aid in the			
		Strategic Decision Making Process of			
		Industrial Scientific Professionals	113		
	6.7	Suggestions for Future Research	115		
	Re	ferences	117		
	Ap	pendices	129		

List of Tables

3	3.1	Internal Respondents by Position	49
		List of Figures	
2			
	2.1	Flow of Literature Review	8
	2.2	Level of Government Funding for R&D as a	
		Percentage of Total Revenue	40
	2.3	R&D Expenditure as a Percentage of GDP (1991)	41
3	3.1	Steps in the Research Process	46
4			
	4.1	Respondents' Perception of Colleagues	
		Hesitancy to Undertake More Commercial	50
	22 (42)	Work	58
	4.2	Respondents' Beliefs of whether the Resources	61
	4.0	of the DSIR are used Productively	61
	4.3	Respondents' Agreement that the DSIR should be doing more Commercial Projects	64
	4.4	Respondents' Agreement to the DSIR becoming	01
	7.7	the 'R&D Arm' of Large Organisations	69
	4.5	Respondents' Opinions as to whether Marketers	
	23.65%	can assist the DSIR in the Future	72
5			
	5.1	Position of Respondents	78

	5.2	Total New Zealand and Overseas Respondent	
		Companies with In-House Research Sections	78
	5.3	Respondents' Allocation of Research Budgets	
		and whether they have In-House Research	
		Facilities	80
	5.4	Level of Importance Indicated for Gaining Outside	
		Specialised Advice on Scientific and Industrial	
		Matters	82
	5.5	Sources of Informational Referral by	
		Respondents when deciding on a	
		Scientific and Industrial Organisation	83
	5.6	Level of Respondents' Own Perceived	
	25.20	Awareness of DSIR Restructuring	86
	5.7	Level of Agreement that the Changes to the	
		DSIR will be Positive	87
	5.8	Image of the DSIR by Respondents	89
	5.9	Level of Agreement by Respondents that	
	A.3.2.	the DSIR is a "State of the Art" Research	
		House	91
	5.10	Level of Agreement by Respondents that	
	0.29	the DSIR can Change	94
	5.11	The Services that Respondents Indicated	
	5.11	as Applicable to their Organisation - Part A	96
	5.12	The Services that Respondents Indicated as	
	5.12	Applicable to their Organisation - Part B	96
	5.13	Respondents' Perception of the Style of	
	5.15	Business Relationship they have with the	
		DSIR	102
	5.14		
	5,14	the DSIR Represents Value for Money	105
		the DBR Representation	
_			
6		A. E	
	6.1	A Framework of Key Managerial	
		Considerations for Marketing the	
		Services of an Industrial Scientific	114
		Professional Organisation	111